
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   04 January 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: Due to current social distancing restrictions the Council is limited on the number of 
physical attendees in a meeting.  Therefore, members of the public wishing to speak under the 
Public Participation Protocol are requested to attend remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members of the 
press are advised to view the meetings via the Council's YouTube channel: 
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive where all meetings are streamed live. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor V J Bell 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor N J Skeens 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
B S Beale MBE 
R G Boyce MBE 
Mrs P A Channer 
R P F Dewick 
A S Fluker 
M W Helm 
A L Hull 
W Stamp, CC 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2021, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/01103/FUL - Hall Meadows, Hall Road, Asheldham, Southminster, Essex, CM0 
7JF  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 
Agenda Item No. 5. 

2.  The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a 
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent.  Please note that the 
opportunity to participate is affo
[...]
2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor  R P F Dewick 

Councillors M G Bassenger, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, A S Fluker, M W Helm and 
W Stamp, CC 

In attendance Councillor C Morris   

333. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman the Lead Specialist Place opened 
proceedings and called for nominations to the position of Chairman. Councillor M W 
Helm proposed Councillor R P F Dewick, and this was seconded by Councillor Mrs. P 
A Channer. The Committee agreed this by assent. 
 
 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR R P F DEWICK 
 

334. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some general 
housekeeping issues.  
 

335. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell, A L Hull and N Skeens. 
 

336. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 
2021 be approved and confirmed.   
 

337. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
The following councillors declared on agenda Item 5 21/00745/VAR - Land Rear of Red 
Lyons Farm, Burnham Road, Latchingdon, Essex.  
 
Councillor R G Boyce declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had received an email 
from the agent to remind him not to pre-determine having called in the application. He 
reassured the Committee that he had never pre-determined any application. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor M G Bassenger declared a non-pecuniary interest having been contacted by 
both parties. He also stressed he had no pre-determination. 
 
Councillor W Stamp declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex County 
Council a consultee on this agenda item and she also had communication with the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor M W Helm declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had a business close by 
and had communications from various parties. He added that he had cleared his 
attendance at the meeting with the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Councillor A S Fluker declared a non-pecuniary interest having received and 
acknowledged an email from the applicant.   
 

338. 21/00745/VAR - LAND REAR OF RED LYONS FARM, BURNHAM ROAD, 
LATCHINGDON, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 21/00745/VAR 

Location 
Land Rear Of Red Lyons Farm, Burnham Road, 
Latchingdon, Essex 

Proposal 

Variation of condition 2 on approved application 
14/00418/FUL (Change of use of unit 10 from a restricted 
B8 use (Household Storage) to B1) Change the permitted 
working to 6:00 until 20:00 Monday to Saturday. 

Applicant Mr J Sinclair 

Agent Miss Catrin Davies - Warner Planning 

Target Decision Date 02.11.2021 (EoT agreed: 10.12.2021) 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish LATCHINGDON 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In 
Councillor R G Boyce has called in the application for the 
following policy reason: LDP policy E4 (Agricultural and 
rural diversification) 

 
A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed further 
information from Environmental Health (EH) and interested parties, as well as an 
additional condition (condition 8). The EH information dealt with recent complaints 
regarding noise nuisance from Unit 10 and advised that a more specific noise 
assessment would be secured through the imposition of a condition. Following the 
Officer’s presentation, an Objector Mr Bennett and the Agent Mr Warner addressed the 
Committee. 
 
A lengthy debate ensued opened by Councillor Boyce who had called in the application 
as he was aware of the problems across the site and the adverse impact industrial 
sites had on neighbouring properties. Members raised issues around human rights, the 
length of the proposed business hours, the types of business in operation and the 
cumulative effect of noise from this unit and across the site.  
 
The consensus was that the noise would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties, corroborated by the fact EH required a specific noise 
assessment conditioned and compounded by the long hours of business. Given the 
concerns Councillor Stamp, referring to the adverse impact on residential amenity and 
other concerns and questions raised, proposed that the application be deferred and 
this was duly seconded by Councillor Helm. 
 

Page 8



 

The Chairman put the proposal to defer the application to a future meeting to allow for 
further information to be provided in respect of various matters, including noise and the 
lawful use of the site to the Committee and it was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED in order to provide additional 
information in relation to various matters including noise and the lawful use of the site. 
 
         
 

The meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR R P F DEWICK  
CHAIRMAN 

   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 JANUARY 2022 
 

Application Number 21/01103/FUL 

Location Hall Meadows, Hall Road, Asheldham, Essex, CM0 7JF 

Proposal 
Retention of the existing temporary rural workers dwelling for a 
further period of 3 years. 

Applicant Mr and Mrs David and Linzie Henson 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 07.01.2022 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish ASHELDHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 
Member Call In 
Councillor A S Fluker has called in the application for the 
following policy reasons: LDP policy D1 (Design Quality and the 
Built Environment) 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

  

Page 12



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The site is located to the north of Hall Road, north of Asheldham Hall Farm.  The 

application site covers an area of approximately 0.35 hectares, which consists of land 
where the mobile home is stationed and all other land necessary to access the site, 
including two access tracks that link the site to Hall Road.  The application also 
includes a long finger of land that measures 250 metres long and connects to the 
public highway of Hall Road with a separate branch at a point 80 metres from the 
south boundary that is ‘dog-legged’ and also connects to the public highway.  
 

3.1.2 The application site is part of a larger area of land that is shown to be within the 
applicants’ control which hosts a stables, a menage paddocks and grazing land 
associated with the equestrian use of the site.  The applicant states that the site 
currently stables 24 horses. 

 
3.1.3 A number of large sized storage units are sited to the southeast of the application 

site.  To the south of the application site there are four detached dwellinghouses, one 
of which is a Grade II listed building (Asheldham Hall). 

 
Description of Proposal  

 
3.1.4 Planning permission is sought for the retention of the existing temporary rural 

workers dwelling for a further period of three years.  
 

3.1.5 The temporary mobile home is located at the northeast part of the application site 
and measures 6.1 metres deep by 10.1 metres wide.  Two parking spaces are 
provided t
[...]
e time period of the stationing of the temporary rural workers 
accommodation in this location.  No other concerns in relation to the impact on the 
development on the character of the area, the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers or any highways issued are raised.  In light of the above it is considered 
that the proposal subject to conditions would be acceptable and in accordance with 
the policies of the Local Development Plan (LDP) and the guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPFF). 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 
4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2021 including paragraphs: 

 

 7  Sustainable development 

 8  Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38  Decision-making  

Page 14



 

 47-50  Determining applications 

 55-58  Planning conditions and obligations 

 60-80  Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  

 84 -85  Supporting a prosperous rural economy 

 119-125 Making effective use of land  

 126-136 Achieving well-designed places 

 104-113 Promoting sustainable transport 

 174-188 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

 189-208 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan (2014 – 2029) approved by the 

Secretary of State: 
 

 S1  Sustainable Development  

 S7  Prosperous Rural Communities 

 S8  Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside 

 D1  Design Quality and Built Environment 

 D2  Climate Change & Environmental Impact of New Development 

 D3  Conservation and Heritage Assets 

 H2  Housing Mix 

 H4  Effective Use of Land 

 H7  Agricultural and Essential Workers' Accommodation 

 T1  Sustainable Transport 

 T2  Accessibility 

 N2  Natural Environment and Biodiversity  
 
4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
[...]
d unreasonable for an 
objection to be raised as part of this application given that the existing mobile home 
is to be retained and not enlarged. It should be noted tough that there are some 
discrepancies between the mobile home plans approved as part of application 
18/01111/FUL and the mobile accommodation stationed on site. These include 
differences in the configuration of fenestration and also the installation of a veranda. 
From the photographic evidence is clear that the structure on site, although slightly 
different from that approved under the term of application 18/01111/FUL, is still a 
mobile structure, given that there is a clear central line dividing the structure into two 
pieces in order to be able to be moved at any time.  Furthermore, the veranda, is not 
an uncommon feature installed on mobile homes and although it was not part of the 
original proposal, it does appear as a permanent structure, which would result in the 
mobile home having changed to a permanent building/dwelling house.  Therefore, 
notwithstanding the minor differences between this application and the previously 
approved proposal, it is still considered that the temporary accommodation on site 
remains in compliance with criterion 4. 
 

5.1.18 In relation to the fifth criterion, this matter will be fully assessed in the ‘design’ section 
below, but as the proposal relates to a temporary mobile home, it is considered that 
the level of impact is low and reversible. 
 

5.1.19 Policy H7 clearly states that the provision of a worker’s accommodation where it 
relates to a new enterprise would only be granted permission as a temporary 
structure, which would be able to be removed within a period of three years.  It is only 
after this period when a permanent structure could be considered acceptable, should 
it comply with all the above-mentioned criteria.  Although the three-year period of the 
temporary structure on site comes to an end, for the reasons stated above, it is 
cons
[...]
 layout, scale and detailing 

of development is found within the MDDG (2017).  
 

5.2.5 The application site lies outside of any defined development boundary.  According to 
policies S1 and S8 of the LDP, the countryside will be protected for its landscape, 
natural resources and ecological value as well as its intrinsic character and beauty. 
The policies stipulate that outside of the defined settlement boundaries, the Garden 
Suburbs and the Strategic Allocations, planning permission for development will only 
be granted where the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside is not 
adversely impacted upon and provided the development is for proposals that are in 
compliance with policies within the LDP, neighbourhood plans and other local 
planning guidance. 

 
5.2.6 It should be noted that the stationing of a mobile home at this location was previously 

assessed under the terms of application 18/01111/FUL and found acceptable.  Whilst 
the retention of the temporary mobile home for an additional three years would 
prolong the resultant urbanisation and domestication of the site, due to the above 
assessment with respect to the principle of the development, it is not considered that 
this represents unwarranted development in the countryside.  

 
5.2.7 As noted above, some discrepancies between the mobile home plans approved as 

part of application 18/01111/FUL and the mobile accommodation stationed on site, 
have been identified.  However, these minor alterations to the fenestration 
configuration and the addition of a veranda are not considered to result in a 
materially different appearance from the mobile home as proved under the terms of 
application 18/01111/Ful and also the structure stationed on site, it still appears to be 
a mobile and not a permanent structure.  Therefore, whilst not having an appearance 
that would be supported in the long-term, it is deemed to be of adequate appearance 
for the period that it would be at the site.  The imp
[...]
ONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Asheldham and Dengie 
Parish Council 

Support the application. Noted. 

 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  

Name of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Highways Authority  

From a highway and 
transportation perspective 
the impact of the proposal 
is acceptable to the 
Highway Authority.   

Noted. Informative 
recommended below. 

Page 22



 

Name of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Anglian Water  
No specific comments as 
the development is under 
10 dwellings.  

Noted. Informative 
recommended below. 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority 

The development does 
not pose a significant 
flood risk. It was noted 
that there is not a 
significant change to the 
area of hardstanding 
associated with the site or 
opportunities to deliver 
new SuDS features. 

Noted. 

 
7.3 Internal Consultees  
 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Environmental Health 
Team 

No objection. Informative 
advised. 

Noted. Informative 
recommended below. 

 
7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 
7.4.1 Representations received objecting to the application: 

 
1 letter of support has been received.  
 

Support Comment Officer Response 

The existing accommodation has 
proven unobtrusive in the landscape, 
and is essential to the successful livery 
business. 

Noted. 

There were no valid reasons to refuse 
the planning permission for a permanent 
dwelling. 

It is noted that this comment relates to a 
different application that is not the 
matter of assessment of the current 
application. The reasons for refusing 
this previous application were explained 
in the relevant officer report.   

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

 
1 The mobile home hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to 

its former condition in accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority on or before 12th 
January 2025 unless before that date a formal planning application for the 
retention of the building has been approved by the local planning authority. 
REASON: It is not considered that the granting of a permanent planning 
permission would be appropriate, and a temporary permission would enable 
the local planning authority to reassess the impact of the development on the 
character and appearance of the area. 

2 The development shall be retained in accordance with the approved drawings 
1211/01 – Location Plan and 1211/02 – Site Plan. 

Page 23



 
REASON: To ensure the development is retained in accordance with the 
details as approved. 

3 There shall be no means of external lighting anywhere on the site edged in 
red on the plans hereby approved or on any other land owned by the 
applicant that could be used to illuminate the stables or menage.  
REASON: To protect residential amenity in compliance with the NPPF and 
policies D1 and H4 of the approved Local Development Plan and the 
guidance contained in the MDDG SPD. 

4 There shall be no burning of stable wastes anywhere on the site edged in red 
on the plans hereby approved or on any other land under the control of the 
applicant and waste shall be managed in accordance with the details of the 
scheme of waste management approved as part of application 20/05135/DET. 
The development shall be used in accordance with the approved details in 
perpetuity. 
REASON: To protect the character of the area and residential amenity in 
compliance with the NPPF and policies D1 and H4 of the approved Local 
Development Plan and the guidance contained in the MDDG SPD. 

5 The occupation of the temporary mobile home shall be limited to a person 
solely or mainly working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in 
forestry, or a widow or widower or surviving civil partner of such a person, and 
to any resident dependants. 
REASON: The local planning authority would not be prepared to permit the 
stationing of a mobile home on this site unconnected with the use of the land 
or neighbouring land in accordance with policies H7 of the approved Local 
Development Plan (2017). 

6 The mobile home shall make provision for car parking within the site in 
accordance with the Council's adopted car parking standards and be retained 
as such for the permitted duration of the development.  
REASON: To ensure appropriate parking is provided in accordance with the 
Council's adopted Vehicle Parking Standards, in accordance with policy T2 of 
the approved MDLDP and the guidance contained in the MDDG SPD. 

7 The surface water drainage scheme shall be retained in accordance with the 
details approved under the terms of application 20/05135/DET for the prmitted 
duration of the development. 
REASON: To avoid the risk of water flooding in accordance with policy D2 of 
the MDLDP. 

8 The foul water drainage scheme shall be retained in accordance with the 
details approved under the terms of application 20/05135/DET for the 
permitted duration of the development. 
REASON: To avoid the risk of pollution in accordance with policy D2 of the 
MDLDP. 

 
Informatives:  

 
1. Caravans/Mobile Homes 

 
(a) The applicant must contact the Environment Services Department to discuss the 
need to apply for a caravan site licence under the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 should permission be granted. 
(b) There must be at least 6 metres between caravans on the site and any 
other structure. 
(c) Fire appliance access should be available to within 45 metres of every point within 
the mobile home or to 15% of the perimeter of the mobile home 
whichever is the less onerous. 
 

2. Anglian Water  

Page 24



 
 
The applicant should check for any Anglian Water assets which cross or are within 
close proximity to the site. Any encroachment zones should be reflected in site 
layout. They can do this by accessing our infrastructure maps on Digdat. Please see 
our website for further information: 
 
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/development-services/locating-our-
assets/ 
 
Please note that if diverting or crossing over any of our assets permission will be 
required. Please see our website for further information: 
 
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/drainage-services/building-over-or-near-
our-assets/ 

 
3. Highway Authority  

 

 All highway related details shall be agreed with the Highway Authority  

 All works affecting the highway to be carried out by prior arrangement with, and 
to the requirements and satisfaction of, the Highway Authority and application for 
the necessary works should be addressed for the attention of the Development 
Management Team at SMO2 - Essex Highways, Springfield Highways Depot, 
Colchester Road, Chelmsford. CM2 5PU or emailed to: 
development.management@essexhighways.org.  

 

Page 25

https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/development-services/locating-our-assets/
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/development-services/locating-our-assets/
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/drainage-services/building-over-or-near-our-assets/
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/drainage-services/building-over-or-near-our-assets/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 21/01103/FUL - Hall Meadows, Hall Road, Asheldham, Southminster, Essex, CM0 7JF



Minutes of the meeting


 

412 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairman Councillor N J Skeens 

Councillors B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, 
R P F Dewick, A S Fluker, M W Helm, A L Hull and 
W Stamp, CC 

435. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

436. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M G Bassenger. 
 

437. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 
December 2021 be approved and confirmed. 
 

438. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor W Stamp CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council, a statutory consultee on all planning related matters. 
 
Councillor A S Fluker declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was acquainted with 
both the agent and the applicant. 
 
Councillor R G Boyce declared a non-pecuniary interest as lived on Hall Road. 
 
Councillor A L Hull declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was acquainted with the 
applicant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



413 

439. 21/01103/FUL - HALL MEADOWS, HALL ROAD, ASHELDHAM, SOUTHMINSTER, 
ESSEX, CM0 7JF  

 

Application Number 21/01103/FUL 

Location Hall Meadows, Hall Road, Asheldham, Essex, CM0 7JF 

Proposal 
Retention of the existing temporary rural workers 
dwelling for a further period of 3 years. 

Applicant Mr and Mrs David and Linzie Henson 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 07.01.2022 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish ASHELDHAM  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the Local Development Plan 2014 – 
2029 
Member Call In 
Councillor A S Fluker has called in the application for the 
following policy reasons: LDP policy D1 (Design Quality 
and the Built Environment) 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Cussen, the agent, addressed the Committee. 
The Chairman then opened the debate. 
 
Councillor Fluker having called in the application opened the discussion. He said that 
there had been no objections from local residents, the parish council supported the 
application and he felt that the Officer’s recommendation was correct. He proposed that 
the application be approved in accordance with the Office’s recommendation. This was 
duly seconded by Councillor Dewick. 
 
It was noted that in this instance, given the extenuating circumstances, it was 
appropriate to allow a second temporary extension. 
 
There being no further discussion the Chairman put Councillor Fluker’s proposal to 
approve the application to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The mobile home hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to 

its former condition in accordance with a scheme of work to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority on or before 12th January 
2025 unless before that date a formal planning application for the retention of 
the building has been approved by the local planning authority. 

2 The development shall be retained in accordance with the approved drawings 
1211/01 – Location Plan and 1211/02 – Site Plan. 

3 There shall be no means of external lighting anywhere on the site edged in red 
on the plans hereby approved or on any other land owned by the applicant that 
could be used to illuminate the stables or menage.  

4 There shall be no burning of stable wastes anywhere on the site edged in red 
on the plans hereby approved or on any other land under the control of the 
applicant and waste shall be managed in accordance with the details of the 
scheme of waste management approved as part of application 20/05135/DET. 
The development shall be used in accordance with the approved details in 
perpetuity. 

5 The occupation of the temporary mobile home shall be limited to a person solely 
or mainly working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a 
widow or widower or surviving civil partner of such a person, and to any resident 
dependants. 



414 

6 The mobile home shall make provision for car parking within the site in 
accordance with the Council's adopted car parking standards and be retained 
as such for the permitted duration of the development.  

7 The surface water drainage scheme shall be retained in accordance with the 
details approved under the terms of application 20/05135/DET for the permitted 
duration of the development. 

8 The foul water drainage scheme shall be retained in accordance with the details 
approved under the terms of application 20/05135/DET for the permitted 
duration of the development. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRMAN 


